Supreme Court of California
Results from the petition conference of 11/25/2025

The following list reflects cases on which the court acted at the most recent conference. Set out first are those on which the court (1) acted concerning
a petition for rehearing and/or a request for modification of opinion (or elected to modify on its own motion); (2) acted on a petition for transfer; (3)
granted a petition for review or a request to answer a question of state law; (4) issued an order to show cause or alternative writ in an original writ
matter; (5) acted on a motion for publication or depublication (or elected to do so on its own motion); (6) dismissed a matter that had been “held” in
light of a final “lead” case; (7) transferred for reconsideration a matter that had been held in light of a final lead case; (8) acted on the merits of a
Commission on Judicial Performance disciplinary matter; (9) acted on a State Bar disciplinary matter; (10) referred to the State Bar a public
accusation against any attorney; (11) acted on a clemency matter; and (12) acted on any matter as to which a dissenting justice wishes to be noted.
After reporting the disposition of these matters, all matters that were denied by the court are listed in alphabetical order.

Notes: The “Results” column below shows only abbreviated descriptions of action taken. For the full and official result, review the matter on
Supreme Court’s docket through the Appellate Courts Information page. Any person or entity also may register for a Supreme Court E-mail
notification to receive prompt email alerts about any official action in any individual matter that is pending before the court.

Title Case # CA# Action Type Result
AGBOOLA, PEOPLE v. S293247 B330883 Petition for Review Agboola — Granted and Held
Asenuga - Denied
DURAN, PEOPLE v. S293395 G064987 Petition for Review Granted and Held
GOEHNER, PEOPLE v. S292396 D085454 Petition for Review Granted and Held
HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v. 5293586 B340029 Petition for Review Granted and Held
SMITH, PEOPLE v. S$293538 F087867 Petition for Review Granted and Held
PALAFOX, PEOPLE v. $292909 F087986 Petition for Review G&T CA5
DAVIS (SHERMAN LEVEL) ON H.C. $290295 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
ODEN (TERRELL) ON H.C. $289561 Habeas Corpus petition OSC - Superior Court
PITTS (APRIL) ON CLEMENCY $293555 Executive Clemency Letter per order in 4 Cal.5th 897
TAKING OFFENSE v. STATE OF CALIFORNIA S270535 C088485 Opinion Modification S(Segfnion modified
ZHANG v. S.C. (DENTONS U.S)) S277736 B314386 Grant - dismissal Dismissed
Ordered not citable
BALDWIN, PEOPLE v. S$293360 F088265 Petition for Review Denied
Evans, J., voted to grant the petition.
MURRAY (MAURICE BURTON) ON H.C. S287391 Habeas Corpus petition Denied
Evans, J., voted to issue an order to show cause.
SANCHEZ, PEOPLE v. S293523 B337225 Petition for Review Denied

Liu and Evans, JJ., voted to grant the petition.


http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/search.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
http://appellatecases.courtinfo.ca.gov/email.cfm?dist=0
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Title
SNELL, PEOPLE v.

ACCUSATION OF HALLAQ
ADAMS, PEOPLE v.

AGUINA & KANG, MARRIAGE OF
ARNOLD (JOSHUA LEE) ON H.C.
AVILA (DANIEL JOSEPH) ON H.C.

BAKER v. SAN MATEO COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION

BARRIGA-BARRERA, PEOPLE v.
BERRELLEZA v. COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
BLANCO, PEOPLE v.

BLOUNT v. S.C. (SOSA)

CARBAJAL, PEOPLE v.

CARLSON, PEOPLE v.

CLEMONS v. S.C. (PINKERTON CONSULTING &
INVESTIGATIONS)

COOPER v. OPTUM SERVICES
CORTEZ, PEOPLE v.

DAVIS (KENNETH LAMONT) ON H.C.
DAVIS, PEOPLE v.

DEGEORGE, PEOPLE v.

DIGIACOMO v. SHRYNE GROUP
DILBERT (CLIFFORD ALAN) ON H.C.
DONATO, PEOPLE v.

Case #
5293580

5293503
S293565
S293567
S292280
5291263
S293500

S293547
5293531
S293655
S293132
S293596
S293653
S$293291

S293650
S293611
S292344
S293630
S293245
S293268
5293554
S293572

CA#
Al71772

B339007
E079976

A171350

Al71436
B334952
D084539
Al74312
Al72447
Al172130
B349200

B345850
F088201

D083988
H051611

Al74431
H050622

Action Type
Petition for Review

Liu, J., voted to grant the petition.

Accusation against an attorney
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

11/25/25
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Case #

EDWARDS v. AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION S293133
OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, NEVADA & UTAH

FERREIRA v. S.C. (HILMAR CHEESE COMPANY) S5293491

FERRIGNO, PEOPLE v.
FLORES, PEOPLE v.

FORD, PEOPLE v.

GARCIA, PEOPLE v.
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.
GARCIA, PEOPLE v.
GILLER, MARRIAGE OF

GUERY, PEOPLE v.

GUILLEN, PEOPLE v.

HAMEED v. SYED

HARSHINE, ESTATE OF

HASH, PEOPLE v.

HERNANDEZ, PEOPLE v.
HUBBARD (NATHAN JAMES) ON H.C.

IN RE J.C.

INGRAHAM v. S.C. (CHASE BANK)
JACKSON (NOEL) ON H.C.

S293209
S293550
5293588
S293176
S293417
S293466
S$292983
S293125
5293591
S293502
S293604
S293342
5293514
S5293582
5293571
S293600
S286717

JANISSE v. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. - LOS ANGELES S293333

(MLK-LA) HEALTHCARE CORPORATION
JOHNSON (ROBERT DAVID) ON H.C.

$292219

JOHNSON v. STONERIDGE CREEK PLEASANTON CCRC 5293540

JONES v. S.C. (PATIN)

S293810

CA#
A170012

F089646

H051814
C099593
B335902
E083552
D083924
B339223
Al170297
B336776
B330981
C098713
E086895
E083949
Al74447
B336389
Al174520

B326593

A170383
B349401

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Depublication request

Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition
Depublication request

Petition for Review & Stay

11/25/25

Result
Denied

Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied

Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
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Title
KAMATH (RESHMA), IN RE

KARNAZES v. MARTIN

KESTNER, PEOPLE v.

LEONARD, PEOPLE v.

LEWIS, PEOPLE v.

LITTLE, PEOPLE v.

LOZANO (IVAN) ON H.C.
MALDONADO (JOE RICHARD) ON H.C.
MARTIN, PEOPLE v.

MATTSON v. BENEDETTI

MCCANTS, PEOPLE v.
MEHRIALLAHYARI, PEOPLE v.
MENDOZA-VIEYRA, PEOPLE v.

MEZA, PEOPLE v.

MILLS, PEOPLE v.

MORALES (DAVID JEREMIAH) ON H.C.
MORALES v. CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
NEWELL, PEOPLE v.

OLAEZ, PEOPLE v.

OLEN PROPERTIES v. KCN A MANAGEMENT
OROZCO, PEOPLE v.

ORTIZ v. EISLER

OSTEEN, PEOPLE v.

PRESSLEY, PEOPLE v.

RAMIREZ (SAUL MIRANDA) ON H.C.

Case #
5293902

5292681
$293522
5293521
S293592
S293507
5293648
S287976
S293645
S293471
S293172
5293607
S293568
5293583
S293428
$291049
S293259
S293619
S293569
S293392
S293639
S293903
5293511
5293618
$291039

CA#

A168421
B337793
C095999
B306777
G063596
B349343

C100060
A171038
Al172667
G063387
E082626
F087824
B334998

Al170154
B329966
G062520
G062851
E083908

B337586
A171556

Action Type
Petition for Review

Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Depublication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Pub/Depub
Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review

Habeas Corpus petition

11/25/25

Result
Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied

Denied (review & publish)
Denied

Denied (review & stay)
Denied

Denied

Denied



Title
RAMOS v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

REYNOLDS v. CA 2/3 (PEOPLE)
RIVER'S SIDE AT WASHINGTON SQUARE

HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION v. S.C. (RIVER'S SIDE)
RIVES v. S.C. (REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

CALIFORNIA)

RIVES v. S.C. (REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF

CALIFORNIA)

RUBLE v. S.C. (PARISEAU)
RUSSELL v. RUSSELL

SANTA CRUZ, PEOPLE v.
SARINANA v. S.C. (PEOPLE)

SEMIEN (ANTHONY MARVELL) ON H.C.
SEONG v. S.C. (SEONG)
STAFFORD v. MOLANO

TRAYLOR (MICHAEL STEVEN), IN RE
TULI, PEOPLE v

TURNER v. S.C. (CITY OF SAN DIEGO)
ULLOA v. SASCO

VAN CLEAVE (JAMIE LEE) ON H.C.
VASQUEZ, PEOPLE v.

VRANA, PEOPLE v

WATTERS v. BREJA

WELLS (STANLEY VERNARD) ON H.C.
WILLIAMS v. STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
YOUNG (JOSEPH DALE) ON H.C.

Supreme Court of California

Case # CA#
$293606 E087042
S293578

$293603 C104637
$293882 C104840
$293919

$293951 G066178
$293118 A167911
$293483 F084580
$293563 B348270
$293467

$293924 H053737
$293492 B342329
$293238

$293144 G061647
$293482 D086833
$293400 B331169
$292301

$293638 D083747
$293598 B338106
$293501 A171728
$292405

$293579

$293487 H053676

5

Results from the petition conference 11/25/25

Action Type
Petition for Review & Stay

Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review
Petition for Review & Stay
Mandate/Prohibition petition

Petition for Review & Stay
Publication request
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Petition for Review
Habeas Corpus petition
Petition for Review & Stay

Petition for Review

11/25/25

Result
Denied (review & stay)

Denied
Denied

Denied (review & stay)

Denied (writ & stay)

Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied (review & stay)
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied
Denied



